form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Department of COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Offic
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY 38949/273801	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
John N. ATWOOD	Name: ROCK-TENN COMPANY
Execution Date(s) October 31, 2003 Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 504 Thrasher Street
☑ Assignment☐ Merger☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name	City: Norcross
☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: Georgia
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 30071
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/434,554	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01
Name: John S. Pratt, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40
Internal Address: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Suite 2800	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1100 Peachtree Street	☐ Enclosed
City: Atlanta	None required (government interest not affecting title)
State: Georgia Zip: 30309	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: 404.815.6500	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2008 Expiration Date 08/2010
Fax Number: 404.815.6555	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: Arossi@KilpatrickStockton.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature : Jail But	Jan. 8th 2007
Signature Michael A. Bertelson, Reg. No. 54,713	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 04
Name of Person Signing	UT

Oct-31-2003 20:08 From~ROCK TENN LEGAL

+7702484402

T-935 P.002/004 F-079

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, John N. ATWOOD, have invented certain improvements in "Structure and Process for Packaging and Shipping Produce" for which an application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2003, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 10/434,554; and

WHEREAS, ROCK-TENN COMPANY, a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business at 504 Thrasher Street, Norcross, Georgia 20071, desires to purchase same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ROCK-TENN COMPANY, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, wansferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby soll, assign, transfer and convey unto ROCK-TENN COMPANY, in and for the United States and its territories and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth, and in and to any applications claiming priority thereto and any patents which may issue or any reissue, renewal, divisional, or continuation, in whole, or in part thereof. I hereby bind myself, my hefrs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, caths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

1373925

1

PATENT REEL: 018738 FRAME: 0395

2

+4048156118

T-184 P.04/05 F-164

1563220

RECORDED: 01/08/2007

From-KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

Jan-08-07 14:07

PATENT REEL: 018738 FRAME: 0396